developed during this study, as an alternative to strict adherence to the EIRR in the
subsequent chapter.
The project scores an average level as an upgrade-to-paved intervention and its economic
viability is acceptable, with an EIRR of over 12% in the selected alternative. Based on this
result, the N13 (Nampula - Cuamba) project is evaluated as one of the prioritized projects.
The particular importance of this primary road and of bringing it to all-weather transit-able
condition is well established.

10.1.4 Sensitivity Analysis of Economic Analysis Result

In order to confirm to the above favorite result, sensitivity analysis is conducted for the
best alternative case ALT-3 that scores the highest EIRR. This is firstly done by changing
the value of benefit and cost by +20% and –20%. When the EIRR is less than the discount
rate of 12%, the project is thought less feasible. The following cases for those projects were
analyzed:
• Increase in normal traffic of +20%,
• Decrease in normal traffic of -20%,
• Decrease in investment costs of -20% and
• Increase in investment costs of +20%

The results of sensitivity analyses are presented in Table 10.1.2.

Table 10.1.2 Result of Sensitivity Analysis (EIRR)
Section Case Assumptions

N-R R-M M-C Total
Base Upgrade to paved road with DBST on Granular 19.8% 19.0% 17.5% 18.8%

1 Increase in traffic volume of +20% 23.0% 22.1% 20.5% 21.9%
2 Decrease in traffic volume of -20% 16.2% 15.5% 14.2% 15.3%
3 Decrease in investment costs of -20% 23.8% 22.8% 21.2% 22.6%
4 Increase in investment costs of +20% 16.8% 16.1% 14.8% 15.9%

Source: Study Team

The Study on Upgrading of Nampula-Cuamba Road   FINAL REPORT
in the Republic of Mozambique   November 2007

   45

10.1.5 Multi Criteria Analysis (MCA)

Multi-criteria analysis (MCA) approach incorporates assessments of each project’s
contribution in four areas:

1. Economic Feasibility as measured by its internal rate of return;
2. Connectivity as defined by the major function of the road in the national grid;
3. Accessibility: external economic benefits accruing from increased accessibility,